

NO. 14-56440

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHIKO SHIOTA GINGERY, KOICHI MERA, and
GAHT-US CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF GLENDALE, a municipal
corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from United States District Court
Central District of California
Case No. 2:14-cv-1291
Honorable Percy Anderson, Judge Presiding

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BLECHER COLLINS PEPPERMAN & JOYE
MAXWELL M. BLECHER
DONALD R. PEPPERMAN
TAYLOR C. WAGNIERE
515 South Figueroa Street, Suite 1750
Los Angeles, California 90071-3334
Telephone: (213) 622-4222
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

LAW OFFICES OF RONALD S. BARAK
RONALD S. BARAK
206 Giardino Way
Pacific Palisades, California 90272
Telephone: (310) 459-3963
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE GLENDALE’S INSTALLATION OF A PUBLIC MONUMENT AND PLAQUE THAT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERES WITH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S EXCLUSIVE POWER TO REGULATE FOREIGN AFFAIRS	7
II. GLENDALE’S INSTALLATION OF THE MONUMENT AND PLAQUE IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE FOREIGN AFFAIRS	16
A. Federal Courts May Grant Injunctive Relief Against Municipalities That Intrude Upon the Federal Government’s Exclusive Powers Over Foreign Affairs, Even When Expressive Conduct Is Involved	17
B. Glendale’s Actions Are Subject To Field Preemption	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT LEAVE TO AMEND—EVEN A SINGLE TIME	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland,
95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996) 3, 18, 19, 22

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737, 750–51, 754 (1984) 13, 19

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 1, 17, 25

Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego,
704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986)16

Caldwell v. Caldwell,
545 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2008) 14, 15

Cf. Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,
624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)8

Columbia Broad. Sys. Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
412 U.S. 94 (1973)19

Creek v. Village of Westhaven,
80 F.3d 186 (7th Cir. 1996)19

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)22

Deutsch v. Turner Corp.,
324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) 18, 21, 22

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)29

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)21

In re World War II Era Japanese Forced Labor Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... 17, 18

Int’l Ass’n. of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, (IAM) v. Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC),
649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)25

Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cnty.,
441 U.S. 434 (1979)27

Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)7
Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG,
 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) *passim*
Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)19
New York Times Co. v. City of New York Commission on Human Rights,
 41 N.Y.2d 345 (1977).....28
Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 4, 20, 23
Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights,
 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985) 29, 30
Snell v. Cleveland, Inc.,
 316 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 15, 16
Trunk v. City of San Diego,
 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....23
Tyler v. Cuomo,
 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000).....12
U. S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973)29
*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
 Church and State*,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 13, 14
Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
 578 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2009)25
Warner Cable Cmmc's, Inc. v. City of Niceville,
 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990).....19
Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....25
Zschernig v. Miller,
 389 U.S. 429 (1968) 21, 26, 27

OTHER

United States House Resolution 121
 110th Cong. (2007).....4
 United States Constitution
 Art. I, sec. 10, cl. 1..... 20, 21
